HERTFORDSHIRE
MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS

SANDRIDGE
The Parish Church of St. Leonard

MI Series No. 34
Herts. Family & Population
History Society
1990



zANDRIDGE

HERTFORDSHIRE

Monumental Inscriptions of the
Parish Church eof 5t. Leonardes

Compiled by

Harpenden:/5t. Albans/Wheathampstead
Local House Group
ef
Herts. Family and Population History Saciety

Front Cover:

The pen and 1nk drawing of St. Lecnard‘s Church 1s
reproduced by the kind permission of the artist
Mary Tite

MI Series Nu.34

HERTFORDSHIRE FAMILY & POPULATION

HISTORY SOCIETY

1999



IR 0AUCEAON L5 dedendies v G a a0 Sl 23

Plan of Memorials inside St. Lecnard's

Memorials inside St. Leonard'sS seeee.v..

Plan of St. Leonard’'s Churchvard ......
Monuments 1n the Churchyard in 1989 ...

Plan of New ChurChyart ...eeeeeseoeeeess

~
S

Monuments in New Churchvard 1n 1929 ....

Monumental Inscriptions recorded by
W.B. Gerish about 199% .....ceev..

War Memorial - Lychgate to the Churcn

Index 0f SUrNEMES tiieeennnnenceannnnnn

L2 B A

4o



INTRODUCT 10N

SANDRIDGE

Sandridge, a village about three miles north-east of St. Albans. has
managed to retain its identity despite the encroachment of ribbon
development from the city and the spread of the Marshalswick estate. It
1s an ancient settlement. situated on the old Roman road from “erulamium
to Royston, and bordering on the wild and lawless Nomansland. which
Separates the village from Wheathampstead.

The village was not a prosperous one and infant mortality kept the
Population down to about B@@ until the late 19th Century, when the
development of the Bernards Heath area of St. Albans almost trebled the

numbers living in the parish. This area subseauently became the separate
parish of St. Saviour's.

The church of St. Leonard was extensively restored in 1886-7, but there
are still remnants of Roman bricks in the chancel masunr, and 17 the
chancel arch. The Norman church was consecrated at the turn of the 1Zth
Centurv. There is a Norman font. and some medieval tiles 1n the chancel
and vestry. The church is set in an attractive part of the villaage. off
the main road. Its lvchgate is flanted on cne side by the old vicarags.
now a Salvation Army home for the eiderly, and on the cther bv cre of the
village's historic pubs. Unfortunately, much of the churchvard was
levelled and cleared of gravestones in the 1946@s. The "new” cemetery is a

short walk away. with an entrance from Hcuse Lane and burials here date
from the early 193%0s.

Amongst the memorials of interest are those from the Thrale and Cox
families, the two foremost families in the parish since the lath Centu,
The Cox chest tomb. which 1is literally covered with inscripgtions.
the trees to the left past the lvychcate. A chest-tomb markirg Lthe
entrance to the Thrale vault can be found on the right thrcough the
lvchgate. The Thrales have been the subject of substantial research in
their own right over the vears. When Cussans visited the churchyvard 1n
the mid-19th Century he noted 22 memcrials to the Thrale famil. *c the
south and south-west of the church tower, extending over a perisg of 15@
vears but. unfartunatelv. the agreat majority of these have since
disappeared.

15 under

Cussans also noted that other memorials i1n the churchvard at that time

were chiefly to Pearman, Smith, Georce, Baldock and Patmore.

Notes:
1. In the section transcribing the New Churchyard. notationz such as
"No stone" followed by a name represent antries found in the Buri
List map held by the Incumbent of St. Leonards.
2. Also note that the Burial Registers currently held by the
Incumbent of St. Leonards do contain some references to the Finship
of those buried.
3. The transcription was completed as at 13th June 1989.
4. The transcribed stones have not been reported here in their

entirety in Drder.to Save space but a full transcription can be seen
at the Hertfordshire Record Office. Hertford. St. Leanards
Sandridge, or from a copy held by the Society.

rs
Church.
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MEMORIALS INSIDE ST. LEONARD'S

CH1

CHe

CH3

CH4

CHS

CHé

CH&a

CH7

CHB

CH?

CH1Q

CH11

Rev John GRIFFITH LLD Vicar from 1872 to 189@. (Window)

Charles Reginald BUTLIN Roval Enaineers who died in the service of
his country March 16th 1915 aged 2@ vears This tablet is placed in
affectionate memory bv his fellow members in the choir, Sunday School
and Church Lad's Brigade. (Pew)

Ernest William FOLDS lst Hertfordshire Reaiment aged 23 killed 1in
France 1917 and Edwin Victor FOLDS R.F.A. aged 22 who died at Bevrowut
in Syria 1918 fighting in their countrv's service this tablet is
placed in affectionate memory bv their fellow members in the choir
and Church Lad's Brigade. (Pew)

Charles NEVINSON the only son of Charles Dalston NEVINSON M.D. and
Mary his wife died 15th March 1809 in the fifth year of his age

This vestrv was erected by Elizabeth Hannah BURCHMORE !89¢

George Robert MARTEN Esauire of Marshals Wick, in this parish J.P.
and D.L. of Hertfordshire born lst May 1831 died 17th June 1B76. &As
son. brother, friend and public servant he was alike exemplary.

George Robert MARTEN Esquire died {7th June 1876 liss in the same
vault beneath the altar with his parents.

Georage Sulivan MARTEN Esquire of Sandridge Lodge in this parish whoze
remains are deposited in the vault beneath the altar died

17th January 1826 aged 62 years also of Charlotte second wife of
Gearge Sulivan MARTEN Esquire and daughter of Lieut Colonel TUCKER of
the 5th Dragoon Guards born 18th April 1787 died i4th Aoril 1865 Her
motherly care and affection for the children of her husband's first
marriage were the same as for her own and secured for her the devaoted
laove of every member of a united family

Thomas & Caroline KINDER & Enma Hepburn WHITE therr daughter 1337,
(Windaow)

Thomas DOLBNEY and Clara Elizabeth MARTEN. (Window!

Jane MARTEN wife of George Sulivan MARTEN Esquire of Sandi 1dae Lodge
and daughter of Charles NEVINSON Esquire of London died 27th February
1809 in the 34th vear of her aae her remains are deposited 1n a vault
beneath the altar in which are also Interred her three children

Edward Richard who died on the 26th March 18@% aged S wesks: Charles
Sullivan who died on the Ilth May following in the sixth vear of his
age and at eight vears old Edward Torin, who died February 2ist 181 Q.

Affectionate father John CLARKE. of Sandridge Bury Esquire wha for
many years was a zealous & active magistrate of this county died
27th August 1820 aged 63 also of Elizabeth, his wife., younagest
daughter of Nathaniel COTTON, of St Albans. M.D. died p

19th January 1797 aged 43 and of Phoebe Susannah. their infant
daughter died 22nd February 1793 aged 9 months Their bodies are
interred beneath this marble which was erected by their only
surviving daughter.



MEMORIALS INSIDE ST. LEONARD'S

CH12

CH13

CH14

CH1S

CH1&

CH17

CHiE

CH1?

CH2D

CHee

CHZ3

CH24

Thomas SMITH Lieut. Nottinghamshire Yeomanry. attached 7th Hussars
youngest son of Dolphin and Fanny E. SMITH. Mackerye End, Herts
killed in action Mesopotamia, Oct 28th 1918 aged 32 vears

George YOUNG died April 3 1888 this window is dedicated by his sister
Hannah widow of the late George BURCHMORE.

William James RUDD Herts Yeomanry aged 25 years who died fighting for
his country at Bevrout in Syria in 1918 this tablet is placed 1in
affectionate memory by his fellow members in the choir and Church
Lad's Brigade. (Pew)

James MATTHEWS 16th King's Royal Rifles., C.L.B. who was killed
fighting for his country in France July 2nd 1916 aged 18 vears this
tablet is placed in affectionate memory by his fellow members of the
Choir Sunday Schoal and Church Lad's Brigade and his fellow workers
in S. Albans. (Pew)

Frederick Georae BUNN East Surrey Reaiment aged 22 and Bertie Leonard
BUNN Suffolk Reqgiment aged 2@ who were both killed in France fighting
fer their country 1n 1918 this tablet is placed in affectionate
memory by their fellow members in the Choir and Church Lad's Brigade.
(Pew)

This organ seat was donated in loving & grateful memory of Norah &
Horace BLISSETT by their children November 1%973.

The Echo Viol stop was given 1914 in memory of Gearge Nisbet MARTEN
of Marshal's Wick. (Oraan)

At the restoration of this argan 1914 the following stops were aiven
Clarinet IMO my mother C.L. CURTIS by E.B.C. CURTIS Upen Diapason IMO
George CURTIS by Florence CURTIS Geigen Principal A thank offerina
June iSth 1913 by Flarence CURTIS Clarabel Flute A thank offering by
F.E. & E.G. SALTMARSH.

Mr John SMITH died January 27 1769 in the 87th vear of his age.

Florence L.C. CURTIS of Fairshot Court from her nephews & nieces
iB46-19S4. (Inscription aon a table)

Alan Leonard HUNT Flving Officer, 49 Bomber Squadren. Reyal Air Force
killed on operational duty in Kenya, 19th Feb 1955 aged 26. (Window)

Horace Thomas HUNT 11.6.1899 - 38.1.1983 Churchwarden for 36 years

and of his wife Elsie Elizabeth 23.4.19@1 - 31.3.1982 Parents of the
above Alan Leonard HUNT.

Five new bells were added to this Church as a memorial of Mr Thomas
SMITH. of the Pound Farm, who died January 12th 1887. and who for 44
consecutive vears filled the office of Churchwarden.
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MEMORIALS INSIDE ST. LEONARD'S

CH2S Mr A NEWMAN from the staff at Sandridaebury. Painting - The
Annunciation - after the fresco by Fra Angelico (San Marco., Florence)

CH26 Captain Charles SHUREY. killed in action in the Great War 1916 This
window is placed here by his mother. Mrs TALBOT-THOMAS. and his

brothers [N?1.R. & G.L. SHUREY.

CH27 Presented to St Leonards Church Sandridae IMO JamesﬂBILHAN by Ruth &
Larry IKERMAN., California 1982. Book - 'Sentences. Collects 8

Readings' on lectern by oraan.
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MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

Cvy1

Vault - Top
Mr Jonathan CDX son of Mrs Ann COX of Hatfield died October 29th 1832
aged 46 years and Mr Georage BEAUMONT died April t2th 1844 aged 2é
vears also of Mrs Ann MORGAN died April 1lth 1844 aged (5S7]' vears
also Mr John BEAUMONT died Feb 9th 1851 aced 63 vears” also Mr Henrvy
COX died June 2lst 18[117 aged 61 vears also Mrs Sarah DAGG died
April 11th 1855 aged [31@vears” also Mrs Elizabeth BEAUMONT died
Aug 18th [1B8561™ aged 63 vears.
Front
Also in this vault are the remains of John Beasney COX =or of Thomas
and Mary Ann COX died Feb 17th 1837 aged 7 vears and 19 months also
Ann COX died March 4th 1837 aaed 3 vears 9 months also Mary COX cied
March 13th 1837 aged [3] vears 10 months® also Elizabeth COX died
April 28nd 1837 aged 2 vears 2 months also Thomas COX died [Decl”
2lst 1846 aged B vears.
Left Top
Mr Jonathan COX died February 28 1881 aged [30rS]7 vears.”
Left Side
Sarah wife of Jonathan COX died July 279th 1833 aged 52 vears also of
Mary Ann widow of Thomas COX died April 2nd 1878 in the 74th vear of
her age. Mrs Ann COX wife of Mr Wm. COX late of Hatfield Herts died
Feb 22nd 1803317 aged 79 vears alsa of Thomas COX son of the above
died Nov Bth 1871'@ in the B#th vear of hiz age. Mary wife of George
YOUNG died Feb &th 1870 in the &5 vear of her age alsoc of Henrv Cox
died October 15th 18L 1 aged [1]6 vearz'' also of Patty COX died June
[]1 aged [ I vears.'®
Rear
Daniel Hill €OX son of Henrv COX died March 24th 18464 aged 3vrs & 2
months George Burchmore COX brother of the above died March 7th 1E&%
aged 7 months. Elizabeth Hill COX sister of the above died Sept [3th
1867 aged 3vrs 2months.
Right Top
Mary Ann COX wife of Jonathan COX died Ncvember Pth !8B1'% aged 58
years.
Right Side
Mrs Elizabeth wife of Mr Wm COX died Jan 17th 1848 aged &% vears z3isc
of Mr William COX who died Julv 2lst 1853 aged &7 vears.

t. Gerish states 37

2, Berish states 65

3. Gerish states 1851

4, Berish states 38

5. Gerish states & Aug 1835

4, bBerish states 3yrs 18mos

7. Gerish states Dec

8. Gerish states Feb 23 188! aoed 59

9. Gerish states 1835

1#. Gerish states Nov 3 1874

11, Gerish states Oct 15 1887 aged 54

{2, Gerish states June 15 1989 aoed 78

13, Gerish states 1884



MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

Eye

Cy3

Cya

CYS

CYs

€Y7

cye

Cy9

Cy1o

Cv11

Cvie

Cy13

South Side:

Mrs Ann LEWIS wife of Mr John LEWIS of St Albans daughter of Mrs Amnn
COX of Hatfield died 12th May 1832 in the Slst year of her age also
of Mr John LEWIS husband of the above died 25th Dec 1841 aged 63
years.

North Side:

Also Ann CHERRY died July 21st 1859 aged 38 vyears.

Footstone - AL 1832 JL 1841 AC 1859.

Mrs Eliz. COX wife of Jonathan COX Gent of St. Julians in the parish
of St. Stephens died January (] 1746 in the [] of her age'. Jonathan
COX Gent husband of the above Elizabeth COX died December the 31 17[]
aged sixty [].®

l.  Berish states Jan 12 1744 aged 55

2. bBerish states Dec 31 {758 aged 42

Thomas GODDARD Junior died Aug 21 1881 aged 4@ years. Elizabeth
widow of Thomas GODDARD Jnr died March 23 1915 aged 74

Thomas GODDARD died Feb 4th 1889 aged 82' also of Rose his wife who
died Feb 15th 189@ aged 72
1. Gerish states Feb 4 1898 aged 72

Leslie William BUTLIN born July 9th 1896 died Nov 29th 1896 also of
Charles Reginald BUTLIN {(Royal Engineers) born Nov 13th 1896 who
nebly gave his life for his country an March 1é6th 1915 at Salisbury
aged 20 years

Mason - Geodchild

James MATTHEWS Kings Royal Rifle Corps killed in France July 2nd 1916
aged 18 vears also of Sarah Ann MATTHEWS mother of the above died Jan
29th 1922 aged 4@ years also af George MATTHEWS died Dec Sth 1938
aged 89 years

Ann Maria JACKSON died B8th July 1B92 aged 51 years

Charles BRADSHAW died May 15th 1893 aged 76 years also Martha Sarah
BRADSHAW died March Sth 1895 aged 72 years

Dear husband Charles SHARPE died nr Albany W. Australia Dec 1st 1913
aged 67 and was buried at sea also John SHARPE father of the above

died Oct lé6th 1865 aged 47 also Hannah his wife died April 1st 1868
aged 958.

Hannah MUNT died March 20th 1866 aged 49 also of Betsy MUNT daughter
of the above died May 24th 1892 aged 33

Mary wife of Levi DUMPLETON died March end 1993 aged 68 years

Fred DUMPLETON died March 7th 1893 a

ed 21 1
I. Berish states 24 » ERAEN



MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

CY14

CY1s

CY1e

Cy17

Cvi1s

Cy19

Cy29

Cyel

Cyez2

cye3

Cyes

cyes

Cyaé

cy27

Levi DUMPLETON died May 2@th 1922 aged 79 vears

Martha HUNT died July 16 1928 aged 67 also George Henry HUNT died Feb
13 1947 aged 88.

William James ADDINGTON born March 17th 1881 died Jan 2nd 1°¢35 3iso
Joseph ADDINGTON father of the above died Nov 12th 1926 aged 47.
Sarah ADDINGTON our dear mother died July 23rd 1928 aged 72

Our dear father George Richard POWELL died Jume [7th 190&.

Our dear mother Martha Ellen POWELL died May 9th 1938 also her
daughter Martha Ann.

Henry eldest son of the late Jonathan COX of Hill End Sandridge died
Jan 9th 1883 aged 34 years also of Sophia COX wife of the above died
February Bth 1934 aged 85 vears
Footstone - H. C. 1883 S.C. 1934

William Pepys CHOULER died April #8th 1895 aged B¢ and Harriette his
wife died April 11th 1895 aged 77 also Frank san of the above died
March 12th 1955 aged 99.

John Richard GRIFFITH Barrister at law born at Darley Parsonage
August 27th 1843 died at Sandridge Vicarage June lst 1877

Kenneth Chevallier second son of W.S.A. GRIFFITH M.[. born May 28tk
1888 died June 21st 1899.

The Rev. John GRIFFITH LL.D. Vicar of this Farish [B872-18%1 born 14
Dec 1817 died 29 July 1892 also Sarah Eliza GRIFFITH widow of the
Rev. John GRIFFITH and daughter of Richard FOSTER Esg. of Cambridge
died 23 May 1893 aged 76

Sophia FOSTER daughter of Richard FOSTER of Cambridae died June O7th
1906 aged 85 vears

Minnie wife of Walter A. GRIFFITH and voungest daughter of Thomas
KINDER of Sandridgebury born August 9th 1857 died December i4th 1915
In Memariam Walter Spencer Anderton GRIFFITH CBE MD born lst December
1854 died 26th February 1946.

Arthur John REYNOLDS August 18th |B7@-November 22nd 1959 also his
wife Lily December 23 1874-March 26 1945.

Frank Ernest REYNOLDS January lst 1869-June 7th 1949 also hiz beloved
wife Isabella Gibson who died May 19th 1956. Their daughter Nara
Isabelle HALL also her husband Cecil Stuart HALL.
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MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

cyes

Cyeo

CY30

Cyan

Cy3e

Cva3s

Cy3a

CY3s

CY36

ﬂavv lurner LORAINE born 11 Apral 1833 died 9 Nov. 1916 also Marianne
anlvv LORAINE born 18th Feb 1839 died &nd Jan 1924 also of [sabella
Grews LORAINE Born 11 Mar. 1835 died 19 Dec. 1924.

Jane PEARMAN died Feb 13th 1866 aged 70 years also Sarah PEARMAN died
Dec 19th 1870 aged 73 years

Francis MARTEN Rear Admiral third son of George Sulivan MARTEN of
ﬂarshals Wick born July Sth 1814 died July 17th 1891 also of Agnes
Frances MARTEN his wife widow of Revd. Henry H. STILL of Cattistock,
Dorset born June 15th 1832 died Aug 7th 1906 also of Selina Agnes
STILL daughter of Agnes Frances and the Revd. H.H. STILL Rector of
Cattistock, Dorset born Nov 3@th 1858 died Jan 3@th 1912

Thomas Powney MARTEN Esq. late of the Honorable E.I. Cos. Bengal
Civil Service born Jan 13 1807 died Jan Bth 1889 at Marshals Wick in
this Parish also his wife Clara Elizabeth eldest daughter of Robert
Parry NISBET Esq. of Southbroome House Devizes Wilts born in India
Aua 27 1818 died May 290 1896 at Bengeo Hertford

William WEBB died 24th February 1840 aged 88 years.

Mrs Sarah THRALE wife of Mr Ralph THRALE of Nomans land died Derember
7th 1820' aged 53 years also the above Mr Ralph THRALE died June 29th
180312 aged 71 years.”

1. Gerish states 27th

1. GBerish states 1852 aged 74

Ralph Norman THRALE died at No-Mans-Land Farm in this parish Julv
27th 1876 aged 73 years also William THRALE brother of the above died
at No-Man's-Land Sandridge December Bth 1883 aged 79 vears.

Vault:

Top:

Mrs Mary THRALE wife of Mr Richard THRALE who died September 24th
17649

North side:

Adjoining to this side of the tomb lies the remains of Mr Richard

THRALE late of the Pound Farm Sandridge & husband of the above Mary
THRALE died August 19th 1755 aged 66 years.

South side:
Adjoining to this side of the tomb lies the remains of Mrs Susanah

THRALE daughter of Mr Richard & Mary THRALE died Nov 1Sth 1751 aged
23 years.

East side:

This vault & tomb was erected by William NORMAN of Tokenhouse Yard
Citizen of London.

West side:

The opening of the vault his(sic) 3 foot & inch from this end of the
tomb.

louisa Ellen MALES died July l2th 1910 aged 36 years
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MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

Cy37

Cy38

Cy39

Cy4o

Cy41

Cyae

CY43

CY&44

CY45

Cyab

Cya47

CyY48

Cys9

CYSo

CY51

Our parents Henry Blenkin BOALER died Feb 22 1937 aged 78 alsc E£llen
Sarah died May &6th 1937 aged 77 QOur sister 'Vic' died at Bunwell
1922 aged 34

Edith Amy BEACON died 15th Dec 1932 aged 52 also Kenneth BEACON died
29th March 1938 aged 17 vears.

No stone

Alfred Fletcher DIXON died Bth Feb 1931 aged 64 vears also his wife
Eliza died 10th Nov 1938 aged 56 vears
Mason - Goodchild & Sons, St. Albans

51781 Rifleman W.F. ALDOUS The Rifle Brigade 16th Movember [?[8. Uar
Grave

Eric Claude FRENCH died Sept 2lst 1935 aged 33 years Urn - From his
"old pals" to Eric.

Charles ATKINS born March 3rd 1873 died April lith 1921 Emily ATKINS
born April 4th 1872 died Feb &4th 1950.
Hason - Goodchild & Sons, St. Albans

Mary Jane FRENCH died Nov 13th 1952 age Bé Hubert John FRENCH husband
of Sarah died May 29 1942 and of Sarah Jane died Nav 17th 1945 John
FRENCH died Dec Bth 1918 age 58 also of Hilda Minnie {daughter) died
Aug 1@th 1937 age 44 Nora HUNT died June 25th 1973

Beatrice Alice COX born Dec 29th 1892 died April l&4th 192 also of
Henry Thrale COX died June 29th 1964.

202433 Private W. WALKER Royal Welch Fusiliers lst Feb 1919 age 33.
War Grave

Our son Cedric Charles ATKINS died March 1éth 1968 aged 4% years,
Second Stone: Kathleen Mary ATKINS 9.6.1903 - 15.8.1982 Charles
William ATKINS 25.6.1993 - 2.3.1988

Edith Emily MATTHEWS died March 3@th 1909 aged S(S] vearz' also ni
Isaac MATTHEWS died November FP4th 1932 aged B vears.
1. Berish states 55

Hilda Evelyn Cotton ANSON daughter of William Cotton CURTIS of
Potterells wife of Hugh Richard ANSON Vicar of Sandridge 1986 - 1915

died Whitsunday June Bth 1924 also Hugh Richard ANSON died August
16th 1935

Tudor Aneurin TALBOT-THOMAS died 4th Aug 1939 aged 53 vears Vicar of
Sandridge 1929 - 1939

Dear Mother Charlotte FRANKLIN died March 18th 1933 aged B2 vears



MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

Cyse

EY53

CYS4

EYSS

CYSé

CYS7

Cyss

CYs%9

Cyeo

CYsl

cyee

CY63

Cy64

CYé6S

CYab

Cy67

Florence Selina PEARCE died Jan 8Bth 1933 aged 75 years also of
Florence Monica infant daughter of the above interred in Luton
Cemetery and William John PEARCE husband of the above died July 6th
1951 aged 89 vears

Dear husband Charles MUNT died July 15 1913 aged 61 years also of
Lizzy MUNT died April 22 1936 aged Bl years

Jacob REYNOLDS January @Bth 1926 aged 99 years also Ellen REYNOLDS
wife of the above died December 31st 1935 aged 95 vears.

Arthur Frank William MARTIN born March 13th 1879 died February 17th
1922 also his wife Rose Mary MARTIN born July 15th 1872 died
September 3rd 194B.

Walter Ernest FOLDS died Nov &th 1918 aged 35 vears also of Ernest
William FOLDS brother of the above 1st Herts Regt. killed in action
at St. Julien, Belgium July 31st 1917 aged 23 vears

Herbert Harold FOLDS died May 12th 1924 aged 32 vears
Masen - Goodchild & Sons, St. Albans

William FOLDS died 14th July 1949 aged 83 vears also of Clara FOLDS
died 14th March 1949 aged B89 years

My wife Fanny MARTIN died Thursday April l4th 1927 in her &4lst vear
Mason - {Plratchett, Hatfield

James BOON died 1@th July 1928 aged 59 vears also of Sarah Ann BOON
died 9th Jan 1536 aged 68 years.

Joseph WICKS died iBth Movember 1939 in his B@th year also Eliza
WICKS died 28th January 1942 aged 86 years

Herbert Leaonard HEARN died Nov 3@th 1935 aged 1B years

My dear wife Florence Emily WALTON died Sept 18th 1935 aged 33 vears
also of Reginald Arthur WALTON died Oct lé&th 1945 aged 42 vears.

Alfred KING died June 20th 1934 aged 71 years Harriett Band KING wife
of the above died December 146th 1949 aged B85 vears.

Jacob LORILLARD of New York, USA died in London February 28th 1716

aged 746 vears and Gertrude his wife died February 1S5th 1918 aqed 77
years

Mother Gertrude Van Courtland UHLHORN
of N
1907 aue0 V6 yeuFE ew York USA died 3rd Aug

Percival Davis GRIFFITHS also of S ;
arah B
McKAY whose graves are nearby. ailey TREDICK and Barbara



MONUMENTS IN THE CHURCHYARD IN 1989

CvyéB

CYe?

Cy79

Cy71

cy7e

cY73

CY74

CY75

North side:

George Nisbet MARTEN of Marshal's Wick born June 20 1849 died Aug 25
1995 and his wife Anne Pring MARTEN born October 14th 1851 died
January Bth 1933.

East side:

Also of their sons George Ernest MARTEN 1st Feb 1877 - 18th Nov 1744
also of their daughters Winifred BREEN 12th Dec 1A74 - 9th Abril
1963.

South side:

Also of Robert Nevinson MARTEN son of G.E. MARTEN born Sth Oct 1994
died 24th Aug 1986.

West cide:

and Vice Admiral Sir Francis Arthur MARTEN 7th Jan 1879 - [4th March
1959 and of his son Daniel born at Marshal's Wick 7th, died 8th March
1920 Agnes Clara BORTON 246th Aug 188@ - 14th Mav 1968.

Stone on plot:

Harriet MARTEN 12 March 1844 3 May 1949 daughter of Thomas Powrney
MARTEN of Marshal's Wick

Edging round plot:D.M. F.A.M. G.E.M. W.G. R.N.M

Vase: S.A WELCH J. WELCH.

Harry Beasney COX born May !@th 1862 died Nov Sth (336 alsoc of Emma
COX born Dec 29th 1858 died Apr 25th 1939

Leslie James HILLCOX born March 13 1896 died March 9th 1924 alsc of
Ethel Mary SMITH died August 3rd 1976,

Sarah Caonstance REYNOLDS died August [2th 1935 aged A8 vears also
Frances Constance daughter of the above born May 7th 1893 died Jan
31st 1949. Stanley Hill REYNOLDS born March 1S 1899 died Nov 34 1904

Edward Georas SALTMARSH KT. born December 3lst 1849 died March Z2nd
1931 also of Fanny Edith, his wife born May 8th 1874 died May l&th
1957.

Arthur Leonard FOLDS died March 1@th 1902 aged & years alsoc Edward

Victor FOLDS R.A.F. brother of the above who died in the Holy Land
Nov Sth 1918 aged 22 years

Beatrice Maud KELLY died December 1é6th 1941



Path to Old Churchyard

Sandridge, New Churchyard
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MONUMENTS IN THE NEW CHURCHYARD IN 1989

ROW A

Al Alfred STEVENS died 2b6th March 1955 Aued B¢ vears Rosa Ann STEVENS
died éth November 1963 aged 91 vears
Note: Parish Reaister states "Father of Bessie Edith Allen AZ2"
A2 No stone - ALLEN.

A3  No stone
According to Parish Register retation, possiblv Ada Archer

A4 Dear wife Mar jorie GEARY died llth February 1954 aaged &1 vear

in

AS Sarah Ada HEDGES died 2#th Feb 1954 age 79 and Themas James HEDGES
died March 12th 1961 age 8@ vears.

Ab Leslie Frank PAYNE died i{7th June 195% aaqed 44 vyears also of EBeatr:
Mav PAYNE died 17th October 1955 aaed 446 vears

A7 Ne stone - ROGERS.

AB Nc stone - WARBY.

~
~]

a9 Gertrude Caroline SINCLAIR Sth April 1B94-15th Auqust
Dawson SINCLAIR !9th July i288-18th Jul, [959

S Gilion

—

Al@d No stone COLLINS.
All No stone - MUNT.

A£1Z2 Na store - BOON.

Al3 No stone SHIELD.

Ald No stone - WORT.

AlS No stone HENDERSON.

w

Alé Mother. Alice May HAMMOND died April (O0th 1956 aged 79 vear
A17 No stone — ARNOLD.
A18 Our dear father George KING died 2é6th Jan 1956 aged 73 vears. Alsc

our mother Ada KING died 14th Feb !968 aged 75 vears
Kason - Nethercott. Potters Bar.

hl

A19 No stone - WOODWARD.

AR® Husband & father Arthur William POWELL died 25th fpril 1954 zged S=

vears also of his wife Annie Ellen POWELL died 15th September 1983
aged 85 vears
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A21 No stone - WALKER.

A22 Elizabeth Susan SAVILLE died Aua 2nd 1956 aged B7 vears also of Sarah
Jane SAVILLE died Dec 7th 1956 aged 72 vears. (Cremated at Golders
Green).

A23 Herbert Henry ADDINGTON 11 November 1891 - 4 March 19957.

A24 No stone - EDMUNDS.

A2S No stone - BACCHUS.

A26 Arthur Charles ABBOTT Born Sth April 1892 died 19th July 1957 also
his wife Lily Lucia ABBOTT Born 22nd Dec 1885 died 27th Dct 1969.

A27 No stone - TAYLOR.

A28 No stone - CONNELL.

A29 No stone - AMOR & ROGERS.

A3¢ No stone - HADFIELD.

ROW B

Bl Danny BYRNE Born 21.12.28 Died 23.12.57

B2 Bessie wife of Sydney ALLEN died Nov 13th 1933

Reg No B27400
Note: Stone is in Row B position 2. Plan of oraves held by Church gives A2.
B2a No stone - Kathleen May WELLS.
Note: This grave is detailed as B2 in plan of graves held by Church

B3  John William CANNING Died 12th Jan 1958 Aged 4@ years.

B4  Hilda WELSH died 18th Jan 1958 Aged 6! Years also William WELSH died
29th March 1981 Aged 87 Years

BS Vase - James COOPER.

Bé& Emily LOCK. died 11th October 1957, Aged 89 Years.

B7 No stone - SIMPSON.

B8 William James ARNOLD, died Sth April 1958, aged 75 years also his
wife Laura Elizabeth ARNOLD, died 13th Nov. 1980. aged 94 years.
Father W.J.A Mother L.E.A.

B9 No stone - MORTON.
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B1o

B11

Bie

B13

Bl4

B15

Bié

B17

818

B19

B2y

B2l

Baz

Be3

B24

B25

B2é

B27

B28

B29

B39

Wooden Cross - RIP Steven.
Note: Entry in Parish Register - Steven Charles EDHARD age 4. 18.4.1938

No stone - CHARLESWORTH.
Alice Mildred JONES died 20th September 1958, Aged B4 vears.

Betsy OGDEN died Oct 27th 1958 Aged 83 also William Henry OGDEN died
Feb 27th 19469 Aged 95.

Our mother Edith Mary ENGLAND died 7th Nov 19958 aged 72 years also
our father Frederick Evan Ernest ENGLAND died 26th April 1959 aued 74
years

No stone - GILSENAN.

No stone - AGER.

Hubert Ernest GUDBEON died 20th Dec 1958 aged 55 vears

Ne stone - NEWELL.

Annie Louisa WARBY died 18th July 1959 aged 8¢ years fAlso of Charles
WARBY died 3rd Feb 1963 aged B4 vears

No stene - ARMYGRAVE.
No stone - BRYANT.
No stone - BRYANT.

Charles William LOCH died 12th Nov 1940 aged 73 years and his wifa
Elizabeth Mary LOCH died 8th Jan 19468 aged B7 vears

No stone - FREEMAN.
Vase - no inscription - BAINSDON.

Wife and mother Caroline CALLAGHAN died ?th Feb 15461 aged 37 vears
and her husband John William died 15th July 1974 aged 75 vears

Susan Elizabeth SHARPE died 16th March 1961 aged 86 vears

Leslie Gearge HANDLEY died 10th Sept 1961 aged 54 years also his wife
Lilian died 11th July 1563 aged 52 years

No stone - LUCKEN.

No stone - BILLS.
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ROW C

(55 No stone - HARBON.

C2 No stone - CARPENTER.

c3 No stone - PRINCE.

Ce Jesse DUMPLETON died 26th March 1963 aged 88 also his wife Kate
DUMPLETON died 13th April 1963 aged 87.

CS No stone - NEWTON.

Cé No stone - BALDWIN.

c7 Millie COLES died 12th July 1963

Cc8 Dad. Jack Patrick KEEFE born 21 Dec 1898 died 29 Oct !963 also our
Mum Madge Hannah KEEFE born 24 March 1898 died 12 Sept 1978

C? Wooden cross - no 1nscription - MOLONEY.

Cl¥ No stane - BGRAY.

Cil Fannv FRENCH who died &3rd April !9&&4 aged B3 years.

C12 No stane - MUNT.

C1Z Arthur Jesse HOPKINS 23rd Jure 1999 Llth October 1964 and his weife
May 3rd May 1902 Sth March 198@

Cl14 No stone - CARTER.

C15 Gearge Henry WHARTON 1891-1945 also Frances Mary WHARTON Born 1892 -
died 1972

Clé No stone - METCALF.

C17 Alice May JACKSON died 24th July 1965 aged 72 yvears and Williae
Arthur JACKSON died 7th Apri) 1579 aged 87 vears.

Kason - Pepper, Hitchin,
o ;”y Y 22 November 1898 24 December 1963 alse Sidnev Thomas DAREY
1ed 19th April 1979 aged BE years.

C19 No stone - COMER.

C2@ No stone - SOUTH.

C2l vase - s

e = John William PLAIN 2-3-1877 15~12-1964.
Cee

No stone - WINCH.
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C23 No stone - BAYLEY.

C24 No stone - PURVIS.

€285 No stone - FRENCH.

C26 No stone - ADDINGTON.

C27 Sarah E MADDEN a dear Wife., Mother and Grannv who died lé&th July 1936
aged 76 vears

Mason - W. Andrews, Hertford.

Ce8 Edward Robert YOUNG died 12th October 19464 aged 75 years alsc Frances
Ellen YOUNG died 7th March 1977 aged 87 vears.

€29 Hazel Elsie LEWIS died 23rd Mav 1988 aged 538 vears A dear wifes &
mother

Hason - A. T. Genders.

C39 Elizabeth Jane HUNTER Liz died 2@th Nov 1986 aged 31 yrs.

ROW D

D1 No stone - CURD.

b2 No stone - HILL.

D3 No stane - McINNES.

D4 No stone - BARNETT.

DS No stone - LAVER.

D6 No stone - WATLING.

D7 Husband & father Herbert Roland DEAR died 7th Jan 1969 aged &% vrs
also Amv DEAR wife & mother died April Bth 1986 aged B7

D8 No stone -~ HUNT.

D9 No stone - DEAN.

D1@ Wife & mother Bessie Joan WHISH died 7th Julvy 1969 aqed 38.

D11 Alice Ellen VINTNER died 19th August 1969 aged S8 yrs.

D12 Stone Cross - Linda BURTON born IS Nov 1968 died 19 Aua 1969

D13

No stone - HAWKES.
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MONU
D14 No stone — BEDFORD.
: d 71 yrs and 1

DIS David William JENNER died 10th Dec 1970 age Y Daisy May

died 16 March 1972 aged 78 vrs.
o = ! dd

D16 Philip George BUTLER B-9-1912 - 4 d_iZ;i also his granddaughter
Lucinda Jane MALIN 18-1-1971 - 31-1 .

D17 Ellen WHYMAN died 31st March 1971 aged 77 also William Henry WHyman
died 15th Dec 1982 aged 88

D18 Georage HEARN died 7th January 1972 aged 65 vears Elizabeth HEARN
(Betty) died 1st Feb 1988 aged 70 vears.

D19 Margaret Rosemary ROBINSON died 22 Mar 1972 aged 48 yrs

D2¢ Eva JACKSON died 29th Sept 1972 aged 84 yrs and Fred William died 22
June 1975 aged 86 yrs.

D21 No stone - DYE.

D22 Frederick Charles HILL died 25th Feb 1973 aged 69

023 Alice Maud HAWKINS of Spencer Place died 18th April 1973 aged B84 alsc
Albert her husband died 2ist Jan 1924. Their beloved arandson Rex
FIELD died 16th June 1984

D24 Charles William WARBY died 3rd June 1973 aged 78 vyrs

D253 My husband Heinrich Franz GOLDMANN born 3rd Dec 1924 died 23rd Dec
1973,

D26 Our mother Lilian Louisa TOOMBS died 25th Oct 1974

D27 Theresa GILBERT died 10th Jan 1975 aged 61 yrs.

D28 g:a Tafqaret HILLIQRD died 17th Jan 1975 aged 74 vrs also Frederick

anlev HILLIARD died 2nd Mar 1983 aged 83 yrs

D29 3
Gwendoline GREEN nee TWISELTON 10th Sept 1985

ROW E

El  Not used

E2  Not used

E3

Husband ang
years and 215?2g2; George Willjam JUPP died 6th Feb 1975 aged 71
ary JUPP died 2Sth June 1982 aged 78 years
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E4 No stone - LEE.

ES No stone - LONG.
Eb No stone - MALES.
E7 No stone - MATTHEWS.

E8 Evelyn TARREN born 12th May 1878 died 17th December 1973.

E9 Wood cross - no inscription - MOLONEY.

E19@ Not used

E11 James William BURTON died l&th Dec 1975 aged 75 years.

E12 Wife and mother Renee BURTON died suddenly llth Dec 1975 aged Si

E13 Wife and mother Florence Mav CHAPMAN died 23rd Feb 1977 aged 59
years.

El4 Phyllis Freda ATTWELL wife and mcther died 17th May 1977 aged 59.
E1S No stane - WINCH.

E16 Wood cross - no inscrintion - WEEKS.

E17 No stone - FOLEY.

Ei1B8 No stone - BROADBRIDGE.

E19 Leslie WESTROPE died Sth April 1978 aged 38.

£E2¢0 Georae David BRAITHWAITE died Auqust 3¢ 1978 aged 7@.

E2i Our father Doualas ENTWISTLE died 15th Feb 1979 aged 51
Mason - Geere & Co, Luton

E22 No stone - BIRD.

EP3 Brian Derek HIGGINS died 2!st August 1979
Mason - W Andrews, Hertford

E24 No stone - FRENCH.
E25 Ronald Victor James CARWELL-COOKE !3th Jan 1397 12th Nov 1979

E26 Husband, father and grandad Bertie ARCHER died 18th Jan 1980 aged S9
years
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= o d and father died 23 Feb 1988 aged 35
E27 William Alfred ROBERTS husban ‘ 19¢ ;
years Charles Frederick ROBERTS 1996-1983 father of William,

Ep8 Ethel Rose BOLTON died 23rd Feb 1980 aged 85 David BOLTON died 7th
March 1985 aged 75 vears.

E29 Doris A SPARROW died 14th May 1987 aged 73

ROW F

F1 No stone - REED.
F2 No stone - COUGHLAN.
F3 No stone - MILLS.

F4 Daisy Beatrice HEARN 7.10.1912 - 14.10.1980 wife of Edward Albert
HEARN 6.4.1901 - 22.3.1987
Mason - A.T.Genders.

FS No stone — TOWNER DARRINGTON.
F6 No stone - BOON.
F7 Tina Joan HOWLETT died 13th Oct 1981 aged 34.

FB George A McCLUSKEY 1944-1981
Mason - Geere. Luten.

F9 No stone - NORRIS.

F1@ RIRSCH Robert K L dear husband and father & OPA 1.1.1907-8.5.1982.

FiI1 No stone - SMITH.
F12 No stone - VITTERY.

F13 Wife and mother Ethel Victoria BRYANT died 3@th July 1982 aged 62
vears., 7

F14 Margaret Emily FORSYTHE died 23rd December 1982 aged 42 vears

F15 WOMBWELL .
;::bGlgdvs died 20th Jan 1983 aged 77 and Edward Morley
and of the above died 27th March 1987 aged 84 vears.

F16 Kathleen WILKINSON 26th

¥ d
Bernard WILKINSON 10 JulnarCh 1997-18th February 1983 and her husban

y 1995-4 Dct 1988.
F17 Alfred C NEWBERY 1903-1983.
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F18 No stone - RANKIN.
F19 Grace WARBY died ?th January 1984 aged B84 years.
Fe@ No stone - HILL.
F21 Bert PRICE died 2@0th Auqust 1984 aged 72
F22 Mv husband Frederick MESSENGER died Jan 17th 1985 aged 77
F23 No stone - HATCH.
F24 No stone - DAVIES.
ROW 6
G1 No stone - PAYNE.
G2 Qur son Philip Michael PRESTON died 28th September 1985 aged 3
G3 Ne stone - PHELAN.
G4 Edith PETTS died 2nd April 1986 aged 72
GS Wife and mother Hilda Maraaret HOARE died Sth May 1985
Gé& Sidnev George ABBEY died Bth September 1986 aged 7!
G7 Vase - Jason KEMP aged S months died 21.11.86.
68 Joan Norma MORLEY died 12th March 1987 dear wife of Terrv beloved
mother of Susan and Michael.
Mason - A T Genders.
G? No stone - HEARN.
G!1g No stone - DAWSON.
Gi11 Husband and father Paramas WEBB died 11th May 1987 aged 75 vears
Mason - Geere, Luton.
G112 Harold WEDD died 2nd Oct 1987 aged 73 vears
Mason - Pepper. Hitchin.
G13 Isabella Bird HILLIARD 17 Dec 1916-12 June B7
Mason - A T Genders.
Gla

John Anthony WICKENS husband and father died léth July 1987 aged 3%
Mason - Geere. Luton.
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G1S Bert Edward KING 1905-1987.

Gl6é Larry THOMAS died 24 Dec 1987 aged 51 years "Peace after pain"
Vase: Larry THOMAS 24.12.87.

G17 No stone - GAYLOR.

G18 Grace Hilda HOPKINS died 18th February 1988 aged B4 vears,
Hason - A T Genders.

G19 A husband Leonard William HEDGES died 6th March 1988 aged 79 vyears
Vase - Len.

G2 No stone - SEEBY.

G21 No stone - TOWNER.

W T

T1 Vase - no name.

T2 George Thomas HEWSON died 13th Jan 1936 aged 71 years Kate Elinor
HEWSON died 26th Feb 1947 aged B4 years

13 Hilda Burchmore CLARK late of Littleham Rectory North Devon died July
12 1958 aged &% years

T4 Sunken stene surround - no names.

TS Alastaire Michael COLLINS 3 Mar 1942 - B Feb 1948.

T6 No stone.

c

Ul  Albert Edward EASTALL died April 16 1932 aged 2 yrs alse his sister
Margaret Rosemarv died Mar 1st 1934 aged 1% vrs

U2 Dennis L. HAWTHORNE died Sth Sept 1933 aged 9 years also his brother
Walter Reunited died lst June 1952 aged 23 years.

U3 Qur son Ian Charles HARRADINE died 29th Sept 1948 aged 6% months.

us No stone.

us Vase - Rovy
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ROW V

V1

ve

V3

V4

V5

Vé

V7

v8

Ve

vig

Vit

via

V13

Via

V15

Vié

John MARDLING died 3 June 1942 aged 76 vears also his wife Rose Ann
died 24 January 1967 aged B0 vears and their son Basil died Sth fAoril
1952 aged 43 years.

Charles HEARN died 9th April 1951 aged 79 vears also Ellen HEARN died
4th September 1962 aged 990 vears

George ANDREWS died July 3@0th 1956 aged 79

Frederick G. BUNN died 12th June 1951 also Susan BUNN died 18th July
1958 Pte B. L. BUNN - 28th March 1918 Pte F. G. BUNN - 28th March
1918.

Wife and mother Daisy Mary NORTH "God called her early” alsn of her
only son William Valentine NORTH beloved husband of Bervl who died
Feb 4th 1955 aged 29 vears the result of an accident William Harrison

NORTH 1889-1966

Ephraim John THOMPSON died March & 1949 aged 69 vears alsc of bis
wife Mary who died April Sth 1948 aged 7¢ vears.

Ellen Eliza ALLEN died November 29 1947 aged 74 also Frank ALLEN died
July 3 1952 aged B2 years

William Alfred MUNT died 13th March 1946 aged 32 vears also of
Gwendoline MUNT died 19th December 1947 aged 2& vears

Vase - Emma CLARRY 20th Oct 1972 Ephraim CLARRY 22nag Feb 1954,
William WARBY (Bob) died Nov 17 1932 aaed 63 vyears alsa annie
Elizabeth WARBY died September 22nd 1947 aged 74 vears

Mason - Alderton, Harpenden.

Henry WOOLMER died Feb 7th 1933 aged 7@ vears aiso Isabella Clara
WOOLMER died June 4th 1949 aged 78 vears.

Flower Vase - Dad J.M.
Wood surround to a double (?treble) agrave. No inscription.

Frederick Ernest HALE died Feb 13th 1939 aged S6 vears also Emilv Ada
HALE died March 31st 1964 aged B2 vears.

Sarah SIMPKINS died Jan 30 1940 aged 87 Harry SIMPKINS died March 23
1945 aged 87

James Edward EDEY died Jan 18 1943 aged 5@ also of Annie wife of the
above died April 24 1955
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V17 Roger Edward JAMIESON died Mav 15th 1953 aged 4 vears.

V18 Beatrice Mary wife of Thomas DUMPLETON died Mav 15 1949 aged 54 alsg
of Thomas DUMPLETON died April 3 1947

V19 Lily the wife of Thomas Cliffe GILSON died 13 Feb 1934 aged 55 vears
also Thomas Cliffe GILSON died 23rd Jan 1936 aged 59 vears.

V@ Eliza Ann HOPKINS died Mav 14 1933 aged 63 vears also her husband
Jesse HOPKINS died Jan 18 1?41 aged 7@ vears

ROW W

Wl My husband Alfred CLUFF died 6th Feb 195@ aged 59 vears also beloved
wife Jane died 9th July 1984 aged 95 vears.

We No stcne.

W3  Joseph Arthur NEALE died Bth Mav 1949 aged S7 vears

Wé Flower Vase - Charles R. GORST died Mar 21 1947 aged 82 vears.

WS Walter John ANDREWS husband of Rachel died 7th March 1946 aged 76
vears Vase - W.J.A.

Wé Charles SHIELD husband and father 1B79-1945 also Louisa SHIELD wife
and mother 1883-1956.

W7  Charles Richard HANDLEY died 2nd Oct 1953 aged 79 vears and Flora
Carcline died 26th June 1944 aged 86 vears.

W8 o Je ST. HILL 23 Feb 187! 9 Feb 19[(3 or 518.

Note: Parish Reg. gives burial 14.2.1938 Annie ST. HILL aged 46
W3 Vase - Mother.
Wi@ Samuel George SMITH died May 2nd 1938 aged 57 vyears
Mason - Goodchild & Sons, St Albans.

Wil Mv wife Emma HARVEY died June 26th 1938 aged 59 also of William
HARVEY died Feb 19th 1952 aged 63.

Wi2 Our mother Sarah FOSTER died March 26 1938 aged 72 also Mabel
daughter of the above died Sept 18 15473 aged 52

W13 Louisa wife of William

uis . HALE died Auaust Sth 1941 aged B2 years also
William HALE died December Sth 1947 aged 88 vears

Separate stone: and Kate HALE died April 10th 1963 aged 74 vears.
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W14 Henry CLEMENTS died 4th September 1941 aged 72 vesrs alsc of Alice

Mary CLEMENTS died 12th April 1944 aged 79 vears.
Mason - Goodchild, S5t. Albans.

W15 George William KENDALL M.D. of Llynon Analesey and Stoke Newinaton
died 16 February 1942 aged 7! Sicut Columbae and his wife Philli=s
Arabella born 8 March 1869 died S March 1939 and their son William
George St. Clement died Julv 1954 aged 49 buried at Ammarn Jordar.
Vase: IMO George BEACON 1857-1952 also his wife Sarsh {857-1%42,

Rea No 797844,

Wi6 Mother and father Lizzie WALKER died 13th Oct 1942 azged 84 years also
Charles WALKER died Sth Auq 1943 aged 35 years

W17 David KNIGHTS-WHITTOME Nov &4 1943 agad 6& vears

WiB Gordon William Thrale COX died 11th Jan 1945 aned 2& sears

W19 Rea KEEL died 8th March 1945 aqed 45 and Dollv KEEL chred [9th May
1975 aged 75 Flower vase - Doliy May iGth 13275

Wed Emily MUNT died 18th July 1945 aged Sé vears also William Alfred MUNT
died 11th Jan 1957 aged 7B vears

W2l Thomas Charles COLE died Mav [l 1945 sged 346 years

W22 Bob GEE died 11th Jan 1945 aaed 71 and of infant arandchild Judith
Mary GEE died 2lst Jan 1947,

W23 Emily Maude SMITH died May 7th 194¢ aged 6! years

ROW X

X1 No stone.

X2 Ellen SMITH died Jan 12 1958 aged B8& and Frederick . SMITH died Jzn
39 1951 aaged 76

X3 Wife and mother Ellen Caroline CHATFIELD died 12 May [95¢ aced &%
years

X4 No stone.

XS Richard Wildev PHIPPS who died of 1mjuries on Midsummer Day 1749 sqed
14 years.

X6 Husband & Daddy William John SCOTT died 23nd March 1947 aged ©2 wears

X7

John William LAWRENCE died Oct 26 1948 aged &3 vears.
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X8

Xe

X10

X1l

X1e

X13

X14

X15

X16

X17

XxiB8

X19

X2

Xel

xee

xe3

X24

Xes

Xeé6

Mary Louisa PARROTT eldest daughter of William Cotton CURTIS ang
widow of Walter PARROTT died Aug 12 1947 aged 85 years.

My husband Arthur HUGHES died Jan & 1947 aged 77 also of Mary Ann
HUGHES died Feb 2 1955 aaged B84

Frank WARBY died Jan 20 1946 aaed 83

Annie Aanes MALES April 26th 1871 December 1lth 1938 Also of William
John MALES November 1lth 1872 September 24th 1946

George Edward HOWARD. Died 28th April 1938 aaed 52.

Annie FOOKS died Dec 25th 1938 aged 56 vears. Thomas Joseph FOOKS
died June 7th 1952 aqged 68 vears

Our mother and father Elizabeth CHAPMAN died Aua 24th 1939 aqged 43
Richard CHAPMAN died Sept 25th 1940 aqed 66. On urn - 'Dick’,

Husband, Harry WARBY died Aug 24 1940 aged 67 vears

My husband Amos MUNT died 1st April 1939 aged 69 vears Also Selina
Julia MUNT wife of Amos MUNT died 25th June 1971 aaed 88 vears

Alice WALKER died 28th December 1948 aaed &1 years

My husband Arthur W. SMITH died Aug 13 1941 aaed 65 vears Alsc of
Sarah Ann SMITH died 3lst March 1949 aaed 82 vears.

Freda May only child of F.5. and J.A. MARSHALL of St. Albans died
Sept 21 1941 aged 39 Also of Frederick Stephen MARSHALL died Sept 1S5
1959 aaed B83.

Mary IZZARD died 19th July 1942 aged 78 vears also of Richard IZZARD
died 3ist January 1945 aced 82 vears.

My husband Charles A. ANDREWS died Dec 7 1942 aged 53 years

Alice wife of Arthur MUNT died 39th April 1944 aged 69 vears alsoc of
Arthur John MUNT died 23rd July 1952 aged 74 vears

William John CRAWLEY died April S 1944 aged 65 also of Ellen CRAWLEY
died Jan 27 1941 aged 91

Martha DUMPLETON died Nov 24th 1945 also of George DUMPLETON died Dec
2lst 1943 '

George John PEACH died 25th March 1943 aged [619 years.

Annie Maud GUDBEON died Jan 3 1949 Albert GUDGEON died Feb 29 1992
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ROW_Y

Y1

Y&

21

ze

28

29

219

211

212

No stone.
Vase one word only - Dad.
Our sister Minnie TINBEY died 8th March 195¢ saec 69

My parents Ormond Hartley RUDD died 3 June 1949 aned 546 vears also
Grace Daisv RUDD died 7 Feb 1978 aged 78 vears

Fred RUDD died Feb 25 1949 aged 53

Edward Georage SHUFF died Dec 2! 1946 aaed 68 vears also of Feaginald
James died Aug 7 1948 aqged 28 vears.

ROW Z

My Husband Albert [ 1 who passed away M[ 1 4( 1 veal ]

Cecil H CARNELL died Feb &th 1951 aged 77 and Aanes Mary CARNELL di=d
Nov Sth 1959 aged 8lI.

John HILL died 1@th February 1950 aged 78 vears
Emily BILES died Oct 18th 1949 aged 73 vears "No more suffering” alza

Charles BILES died Fet 19 1953 aaed B! also Frederick John GILES died
Dec 2%th 1952 aged 55 cremated at Golders Green.

(11

My wife Ann Selina DICKERSON died 29th Mav 1949 aced 92 vea

Ada Emily CANNING died 17th January 1949 aqed 62 vears alse of Georae
CANNING died 2&6th October 1959 aced 7& vears

Jean Paul DEPREUX 1925-1948.

Emmie Elizabeth ASHTON died 3rd May 1947 aced 78 vears wife of Julius
T ASHTON died 25th Auqust 1914 aged 46 vears I[nterred Lima - Feru,

and Bertha

mn

Henry Richard LAWRENCE died 28th March 1953 aged 75 vear
Naomi LAWRENCE died 9th February 19466 aged 7€ vears

,-
un
0
Q
|

Clara Elizabeth WALTON died June 6th 1939 aged &¢ vears al
Alfred Charles WALTON died Sept Sth 1957 aged B3 vears

Sarah Jane BUNN died 26 Dec 1939 aced 78 also her brother Arthur
Robert BUNN died 12 Aug 1942 aqed &8

1152333 Aircraftman 1st cl. L B HARRADINE Roval Air Force 27th
October 1940 age 35. War Graves Commission stone.
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213

214

Zee

223

My wife Margaret Sylvia CLEMENTS died 19th Dec 1948 aged 46 vyearsg
Mason - Goodchild & Sons.St Albans

Our father Walter WALKER died 7th Januarv 1941 aged 8@ vears

Agnes Charlotte FRENCH died June 9th 1941 aaed 74 and Walter FRENCH
husband of the above died June 15th 1942 aced 74

Flower vase - Trixie.

Our meother Lilv SMITH died Aug 21 1941 aged 55

No stone.

No stone.

Flower vase - Mother Louisa CLARK died Nov 27 1943 aged 78 vears.
Clara Ann HUNT sister of Bob GEE. Died 18th June 1944 aged 7S.

Harry PAYNE died 28 May 1944 aged 68 and Ada PAYNE died 12 April 1964
aaged B3 vears.

Caroline E. BRUCK February lst 1892 July 15th 1939.
Thomas James LETTS died July lst 1932 aged 7@ years also Elizabeth
Ada his wife died Feb é&th 1947 aged 78 vears
Mason - Goodchild & Sons.S5t Albans
My husband E. F. FURTADD died Dec 13 1931 aged 61 vears
Father., Jeremiah BORHAM died April 11th 1931 aged B2 vears also of

mother Emilv BORHAM died Oct !é6 1930 aged 74 vears from their sons
and daughters.
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MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS RECORDED BY W.B. GERISH ABOUT 1905 AND MISSING IN 1989

ABRAM Mrs. Ann d. 1761 agez g2
ABRAM William

ALDOUS Florence Aanecs d. Jun 14 1896 aged 17
ARCHER Elizabeth d. Jan 29 1885 aged 40

Wife of William Archer Junr.

ARCHER Sarah d. Dec 8' 1B99 aged 91
Wife of William Archer

ARCHER William d. Jul 9 1877 aged 7!
43 years Sexton at Sandridage

ARCHER William d. Jul 8 191@ aged 77
Husband of Elizabeth Archer

ARCHER William d. Mar 232 1913 aged 49

BALDOCK Mrs. Ann d. 1876
Sister of William Baldock of Marshall Wick

BALDOCK Hannah d. 1820
Sister of Mrs. Margaret Weatherley

BALDOCK W. d. 1779

BALDOCK W. d. 1787

BALDOCK William d. Oct 7 1798 aged &9

BATES Mrs. Mary d. Apr 14 1839 aged 33

Wife of William Bates of Lilley, youngest daughter of
Mrs. Ann Cox of Hatfield

BEARCROFT Elizabeth d. Mar 11 191@ aged 97

BIGGS William George d. Dec 11 19¢2 aged 21

BIRD Albert George d. Aug 19 1905 aged 3yrs Smos
Son of Bert and Sarah Bird

BLACKWELL Eliza d. Oct 27 1895 aged 79

BLACKWELL Joseph ) d. Jan 25 1941 aged 77

BOYCE Mrs. Susannah d. Feb 15 1786 aged 74

Wife of Richard Boyce, Citizen of Londan, daughter of John
and Esther South of [ ] in Sandridge
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BRIDGES Mary Ann d. Dec 19 1999 aged S5

Wife of George Bridges

d. Jan 17 1948

BUNN William
BURN George Griffith Winbolt d. Apr 15 1868
Borr Dec 3 1867. Son of W. and L. Burn
BURN Harry Cavenagh d. Rpr 26 1872
Born Mar 24 1871, Son of W. and L. Burn
BYLES Edward Jaohn d. Apr 39 1941 aged 8 mos
BYLES Sarah d. Dec 12 1845 aged 34

Daughter of Thomas and Dennis Gearage

CLARK Ernest John d. Nov 1 1898
Born at Fenny Stratford Oct 18 1887, died at St. Albans
COMPTON Elizabeth d. Feb 19 18B98 aged 34
Daughter of William Gayton
CCX James d. J.. @ 1817 aaged 38
cax Leslie James Hill d. Mar 9 1964

Born Mar 13 1895

Cox Mariha d. Mar 19 1837 aqed 641
Relative of James Cox

COx Mrs. Sarah d. May 30 1813
0f Hertford

COX William d. May 12 1751
Father of Mrs. Sarah Cox

Cox William d. May 26 1802 aged 42
O0f Stanborough Farm in Hatfield
CRANE William

d. Apr 4 1992 aged 71
Husband of Rebecca Crane

DAY Charles Armstrong d. Sep 11 1908 aged 57
DICKENS George d. Nov 2 1839 aged 73
DICKENS Thomas d. Feb 1 1853 aged 85
DICKENSON Mrs. Elizabeth d. Feb 14 1846 aged B4
DICKENSON George

d. Sep 2 1845 aged 79
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DICKENSON

DICK INSON

DICKINSON

DICKINSON

DICKINSON

DRAPER

EPHGRAVE

EPHGRAVE

EPHGRAVE

EPHGRAVE

EPHGRAVE

FARR

FAULDER
FAULDER
FLOYDE
FLOYDE
FRANKLIN
GC ]
GATHARD

GATHARD

William Smith d. Jun 3
Son of George and Elizabeth Dickenson

1880 aged 73

Gearge d. Nov 13 1862 aged
Henry d. Feb 27 1896 aqged
0f the Cross Farm, Wheathampstead

Richard d. Mar 12 1897 aged
Of Inglewood House, St. Albans, late of Cheapside
Sandridge

Susannah d. Aug 3 1893 aged
Wife of George Dickinson

Emily Elizabeth d. Aug 30 1887 aged
Eliza d. Jan 10 1894 aged
Wife of John Ephgrave, died at Chelsea

John d. Nov 29 1886 aged
John Theodore d. May 2 1869 aged
Only child of Walter and Catherine Ephgrave

Mary d. Mar 7 1898 aged
2nd daughter of John Epharave

Walter d. Apr 9 1888 aged
Elizabeth d. Apr 13 1882 aged

Widow of Edward Farr, relative of John Chuck
Bell Bar who was interred in Ware Churchyard

Charles Frederick d. Mar 15
Henry d. Apr 15
John d. Nov
Thomas d. Feb 13
Mark d. Jun 23
ML ] d.
Elizabeth d. Jul 14
William d. Jan 17

Son of Elizabeth Gathard

1904

1891

1807

1803

1899

1798

1886

1888

51

83

59
Farm,

78

7mos 1@ds

82

74

Syrs 4mos

47

32

70

Whitehead of

aged
aged
aged
aged

aged

aged

aged

27

29

66
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GAYTON

GAYTON

GAYTON

GAYTON

GEORGE

GEORGE

GEORGE
GEORGE
GEORGE

GEORGE

GEORGE

GEORGE
GEORGE
GEORGE
GEORGE
GILES
GILES
GILES

GODDARD

GRAY
GULL
HC

HALSEY

Ann
Wife of Samuel Gayton

d. Jan 17 1871 aaged 64

d. Jun S 1894 aged 57
Samuel
Husband of Ann Gayton
William d. Mar 2 1894 aged 37
William Henry d. Jul 18 1892 aged 25
Son of William Gavton
Mrs. Dennis d. Feb 3 1835 aged 36
Eliza d. Jul 18 1857 aged 34
Daughter of Thomas and Dennis George
Elizabeth d. Feb 5 1812 aged 78
L ] d. 1765
John d. Nov 1809 aged 89
John d. May 27 1833 aged 46
Son of Thomas and Dennis George of Sandridge
Mary Ann d. Dec 2% 1879 aged 61!
Daughter of Thomas and Dennis George of Samwells Farm
Thomas d. Nov 1769
Thomas d. Nov 4 1848 aged 71
William d. Nov 22 1769 aged 46&
William
Charles d. May 18 1899 aged 65
John

d. Jan 13 1998 aged 73
Kate d. Aug 9 1896 aged 19
C ]

d. Oct 23 1872 infant
Daughter of Thomas ang Elizabeth Goddard
Olive

d. Sep 8 1898 aged Smos
Olive

d. Aug 25 1905 aged 54
MC ]

d. 1796
Emily

d. Apr 15 1905 aged 53
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HANDLEY
HARTLEY
HARTLEY
HASSARD
HEDGES
HEDGES

HEDGES

HEDGES

HOLLOWAY

HUTCHINSON
JC ]

JENNINGS

JANES
JANES

JONES

JONES

KENNY

KERRISON

KERRISON

KILBY

KILBY

Mary Ann
Frederick
Sarah
John
Emily
Hannah

John
Husband of Hannah Hedges

Maria

Cecilia Mary

d.

d.

d.

d:

Oct 24 1899 aged 4

Oct

10

1993 aged

Jan 22 1906 aqec

Mar

Oct

13

8

1&

1998 aged
1999 aged

1992 aged

d. Oct 30 1996 aged

d.

Dec

23

1881

B84

86

39

43

b6

69

8e

Born Jun 12 1817, wife of William Holloway, youngest

daughter of George Sulivan Marten of Marshalls Wick 1in

Sandr idge
James
MC ]

Caroline
Died at Sandridge Bury

Joseph
William

Grace M. Shaw
Born Feb 23 1919

Stanley V. R. Shaw
Born Jan 26 1998

Fanny

Mark
Husband of Sarah Kerrisaon

Sarah

Ada Susan

Sarah

of Sandridge

d. Sep 20 1832 aged

d.

d.

Sep

Jul
Mar

Sep

Oct

Jul

Mar

Nov

3@

c8

19

5

31

16

17

d. May 23
Only daughter of Alfred and Sarah Kilby

d. Jan 1
Wife of Alfred Kilby, daughter of John and Eliza Ephgrave

1887

1862 aged

1819 aged
18463 aged

19190

1909

1919 aged

1997 aged

1905 aged

1903 aged

1882 aged

o
w

&6

78

71

41

44

1989
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KINDER

KINDER

KINDER

KING

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE
LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LAWRANCE

LAWRENCE

LEWIS

LEWIS

MacLACHLAN
MARDL ING
MARDL ING

MARDL ING

Caroline

d.

Nov 8 1882

Born Jul 31 1813, wife of Thomas Kinder, dauahter of
Reverend J Chevallier of Aspall Hall, Suffolk

John
Of Sandridage

Thomas

d.

d.

Dec 3@ 1861 aged 76

Aug 16 1881

Only son of Thomas and Anna M. E. Kinder, born at St.
Albans, May 19 1814, died at Sandridge Bury

Frederick

Elizabeth
Wife of James Lattimore

James
John

Joseph
Brother of John Lattimore

Joshua

Sophia
Wife of John Lattimore

Thomas

Mary Ann

Wife of William George Briggs

Kitty

Elizabeth

Wife of Robert Lewis, many years

Marten

Robert
Husband of Elizabeth Lewis

Peter
Emma
Levi

Mary Ann

d.

d.

d.

d.

Apr &6 1895 aged 6

Nov 17 1828 aged 83

Jun 1 189S aged Sé

Jan 9 1858 aged 76

Apr 19 1888 aged 74

Aug 10 1838 aged 28

1812

Jun 23 1791 aged 2

May 10 1900 aged 22

Dec 24 1891 aged S2
May 17 1842 aged 79
servant to George Sulivan

Aug 28 1847 aged &8

Jul 25 1910 aged 71
Oct 12 1910 aged 79
Jan 28 1906 aged 85

Jan 28 1994 aged 89
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MARTEN

MATTHEWS
MATTHEWS
MATTHEWS
MATTHEWS

MATTHEWS

MATTHEWS
MATTHEWS
MEAD
MEAD
MEARS
MORGAN
MORGAN

MOSSMAN

MOSSMAN

MUNT
MUNT

NORMAN

Pl d
PARISH
PARISH

PARSON

Charles Toun

Born Dec 28 1815, youngest son of George Sulivar Marten of

Marshalls Wick
Arthur
Charlotte
Ernest

George

Harriet Ann
Wife of Arthur Matthews

Mary Ann
Sarah Eliza
Annie
Harold

Kate
Elizabeth
Henry

Charles
Husband of May Ann Mossman

Mary Ann

d. Jan 31

d. Feb 4
dis Dec: 72
d. Jan 12
d. Aug 16
d. Apr 1
d. Aug 135
d. Jan 27
d. Mar 26
d. Sep 9
d. Jan B
d. Dec 18
d. Oct 21
d. Nov &4

Wife of Charles Mossman of South Mimms

George
Joseph

Will

d. Oct 16

d’ ‘Bct 28

Of Tokenhouse Yard, Citizen of London

MEaivweid
WEeiaws ol
James

Robert James

Mrs. [ ]

d. Apr 26
d.

d. Dec 1
d. Nov 2

d.

1886

1899
1894
1892
1850

1906

1895

1877

1891
1893
1892
1874

1865

1826

1879

188¢

1818
1832
1905
1994

1808

aged &
aged 39
aged 23
aged S

aged 56

aged 71
aged 15

aged 11

aged 5 hours

aged 56
aged 79

aged 69

aged 23

aged 38

aged 52
aged 20

aged 79
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MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTION

KINDER

KINDER

KINDER

KING

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LATTIMORE

LAWRANCE

LAWRENCE

LEWIS

LEWIS

MacLACHLAN

MARDL ING

MARDL ING

MARDL ING

Caroline

d.

Nov 8 1882

Born Jul 31 1813, wife of Thomas Kinder, dauahter of
Reverend J Chevallier of Aspall Hall, Suffolk

John
0f Sandridge

Thamas

d.

d.

Dec 3@ 1861 aged 76

Aug 16 1881

Only son of Thomas and Anna M. E. Kinder, born at St.
Albans, May 19 1814, died at Sandridge Bury

Frederick

Elizabeth
Wife of James Lattimore

James
John

Joseph
Brother of John Lattimore

Joshua

Sophia
Wife of John Lattimore

Thomas

Mary Ann

Wife of William George Briags

Kitty

Elizabeth

Wife of Robert Lewis, many years

Mar ten

Robert
Husband of Elizabeth Lewis

Peter
Emma
Levi

Mary Ann

d.

d.

d.

d.

Apr & 1895 aged 6

Nov 17 1828 aged 85

Jun 1 1805 aged 56
Jan 9 1838 aged 76
Apr 10 1888 aged 74

Aug 1@ 1838 aged 28

1812

Jun 23 1791 aged 2

May 19 1909 aged 22

Dec 24 1891 aged S2
May 17 1842 aged 79
servant to George Sulivan

Aug 28 1847 aged 68

Jul 25 1910 aged 71
Oct 12 1910 aged 79
Jan 28 1906 aged B85

Jan 28 1994 aged 89
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MONUME
MARTEN Charles Toun d. Jan 31 1886
Born Dec 28 1815, youngest son of George Sulivarm Martsn of
Marshalls Wick
MATTHEWS Arthur d. Feb 4 1B99 aged 47
MATTHEWS Charlotte d. Dec 7 1894 aged 30
MATTHEWS Ernest d. Jan 12 1892 aqged 23
MATTHEWS George d. Aug 16 1850 aged S
MATTHEWS Harriet Ann d. Apr 1 1996 aged 56
Wife of Arthur Matthews
MATTHEWS Mary Ann d. Aug 15 1895 aged 71
MATTHEWS Sarah Eliza d. Jan 27 1877 aged 15
MEAD Annie aged 11
MEAD Harold d. Mar 26 1891 aged S hours
MEARS Kate d. Sep 9 1893 aged 14
MORGAN Elizabeth d. Jan 8 1892 aged 56
MORGAN Henry d. Dec 18 1874 aged 79
MOSSMAN Charles d. Oct 21 1865 aged 67
Husband of May Ann Mossman
MOSSMAN Mary Ann d. Nov 4 1826 aged 23
Wife of Charles Mossman of South Mimms
MUNT George d. Oct 16 1870 aged 38
MUNT Joseph d. Oct 28 188¢
NORMAN Will
Of Tokenhouse Yard, Citizen of London
REawswal MEs sasad d. Apr 26 1818
PL.....] Wl.....l d. 1832
PARISH James d. Dec 1 1995 aged 52
PARISH Robert James d. Nov 2 1994 aged 20

PARSON Mrs. [ ] d. 1808 aged 79
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d. Oct 2@ 1812 aged 648

PARSON Jonathan

PARSON Jonathan d. 1802

PARSONS Jonathan John d. Jun 3 1898 aged 42

PARSONS Susannah d. May 8 1885 aged 99
Daughter of Jonathan f(or Joan) Parsons of Sandridge

PARSONS William Geaorge d. Apr 8 1898 aged 4%

PATMORE Hannah d. Jan 18 1873 aged 83

Wife of Thomas Patmore

PATMORE Martha
Wife of Thomas Patmore

PATMORE Thomas d. May 24 1843 aaged 44
PATMORE Thamas d. Mar 31 1812

PATMORE Thomas d. Apr 19 18195

PAYNE Harry d. Aug 28 1899 aged B wks
PAYNE John Alexander d. Aug 20 1898 aged 11 mos
PEACE Samuel Richard d. Jul 13 1880 aged 43
PEARMAN George d. Jan 20 1B40 aged 75
PEARMAN Jaseph d. Jan 2 1828 aged 2!
PEARMAN Mary d. Sep 39 1843 aged 78

Wife of George Pearman

PEARMAN Mary Ann d. Sep 16 1852 aged 53
Daughter of George and Mary Pearman

PEARMAN William d. Oct &6 1839 aged 16
P
EPPER Harry d. Apr 10 1896 aged &
PEPPER Jane Ruth d. Apr 21 1899 aged Syrs Bmos
PEPPER

Walter Richard d. Apr 8 1986 aged 52

PHILLIPS Martha

Wife of Joel Phillips of Ayot
Thomas and Martha Patmore of A

d. Jun 21 1827 aged 49
At. Peters, daughter of
yott Farm

d. Nov 21 1888 aged 72
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PLUMMER Sarah d. Nov & 1889 aged 8¢
Sister of Rebecca Plummer

PLUMMER Sophia : d. Jun 22 1891 aged 88
Sister of Rebecca and Sarah Plummer

READ Sarah d. Oct 23 1889 aged 3%
Wife of James Read of Sandridage

READ John Thomas d. Dec 31 1897 aqed 23

READ Walter Frank d. Dec 15 1885 aged S

RICHARDSON Nellie d. Feb 28 1797
Born at Beech Hyde Farm Sandridge

RICHMAN John d. Feb 4 1902 aged 353
Youngest son of John and Sarah Richman of Swavesey, Cambs.

SAMS Edith Emily d. Nov 27 1899 aged 14

SAYER Robert d. Nov 2 1897 aged B9
Husband of Sarah Sayer

SAYER Sarah d. Sep 29 1Bb61 aged 4!
Wife of Robert Sayer

SIBLEY Elizabeth d. Mar 1899 aged 37

SIMPKINS Ada d. Feb 4 1897 aged 21

SIMPKINS Caroline d. Jan 25 1803 aged 69

SIMPKINS Frederick d. Jun 22 1894 aged 8

SIMPKINS Harriet d. Feb 27 1994 aged 81%

SIMPSON George d. Jan 21 1909 aged 5%

SMITH Dalphin d. Aug B 1902 aged 64
Died at Mackerye End

SMITH Dolphin d. Jul 25 1885 aged 80

SMITH Edmund d. Aug 27 1870 aged 45

SMITH Elizabeth d. Nov 3 1855 aged 71

Wife of Robert Smith of the Heath Farm in Sandridge

SMITH Elizabeth d. Jan 8 1884 aged 61
Wife of Thomas Smith of Sandridge
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SMITH Ernest Cyrel d. Jun 24 1896 aged 3yr 18mosg

- d. Feb 17 1846
SMITH gg:;aMar 16 1844, daughter of Dolphin and Martha Smith

d. Jan 18 1993 aged 9g
SMITH Martha

Wife of Dolphin Smith

G —— d. Apr 11 1865 aged 8g

Husband of Elizabeth Smith

d. Nov 29 1815 aged 3@
Susannah :
SMETH Daughter of Thomas and Mary Thrale, wife of Robert Smith
SMITH Thomas d. Jan 12 1887 aged 48
SPURLING Mark Cuthbert d. May 28 1919
Born Aug 19 1905
STANBRIDGE Dorothy Edith d. Aug 31 18935 aged 2
STONE Minnie Lizzie d. Sep 14 1898 aged 8mos
STOTT Helen d. Dec 16 1897 aged 68
Widow of Ralph Stott
STOTT Ralph d. Jan 26 1871 aged 46
STRATTON Joseph d. Dec 39 1828 aged &9
of ¢ J Hill Farm in Sandridge
SWEETING Cornelius d. Oct 31 1892 aged 57
Husband of Eliza Sweeting
SWEETING Arthur d. Mar § 1885 aged 21
SWEETING Eliza d. Apr 13 19904 aged 59
TAYLOR James

d. Oct & 1894 aged 37
Husband of Sarah Taylor

TAYLOR John William d. Aug 22 1896 aged 1 month
TaYL
> ;oe . d. Apr B 1908 aged 3yrs Bmos
on of William and Rosetta Taylor
TAYLOR
Sarah d. Nov 28 1898 aged 52
.
€ ] MC ] d 1800
THRALE C ]

aged 10
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THRALE t ] d. Feb 26 1806
THRALE A. d. 1801
THRALE El (o 1803
THRALE George d. Apr 4 1811 aged 70
THRALE J. d. 1797
THRALE John South d. Jun & 1796
0f White Hall, London
THRALE R.
THRALE Ralph
THRALE Mrs. S. d. Mar 1781
THRALE Thomas d. Nov 1803
THRALE William d. Oct 3@ 1793 aged 5@

0f Beech Hide

VERITY John d. Apr & 1905 aged 41

VINE Mary Ann d. Nov 27 1888 aged 73

Wife of Thomas Vine

d. Apr l& 1877 aged &9

VINE Thomas

WL ] It ] d. 1781

WL ] WC ] d. 1798

WATSON Ellen d. Aug 29 19909 aged &%

WEATHERLEY Mrs. Margaret d. Oct 7 1815 aged 72
Sister of Mrs. Hannah Baldock of St. Albans

WEBSTER Alice Maud d. Jan 24

WEBSTER Harriet Ann d. Apr 10 1992 aged &4

WHITE Emma Hepburn d. Nov 7 1876

Born Jun 22 1843
WILLIS Samuel d. Jun 8 1815 aged 29

WINBOLT Mary Susannah d. Oct 3 1862
Daughter of Reverend Thomas Henry Winbolt
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WINBOLT

WOOLLATT

WOOLLATT

WOOLLATT

WOOLLATT

WOOLLATT

WOOLLATT

Reverend Thomas Henry d. Jan 25 1881 aged 84
25 years Minister of Sandridge, died at South Norwood

Ann d. Jan 20 1850 aged 3yrs Bmoe
Daughter of George Liddon and Harriot Woollatt

Francis d. Jun 1 1909 aged 37
George Liddon d. Jan 23 1885 aged 77
Harriot d. Sep 24 1834 aged 13
Harriot d. Sep 17 1851 aged 42

Wife of George Liddon Woollatt of Sandridge

Mark d. Feb 13 1895 aged 81



= (R =

AR MEMORIAL - LYCHGATE TO THE CHURCH

WAR MEMORIAL

To the Glory of God this lynch gate was erected in ursteful memor, of
the men of this parish who gave their lives i1n the Great War
1914-1918 and keeps alive also the memorv of those who fell in the
World War of 1939-1945.

IN MEMORIUM
19164-1918

G ARCHER
B BRAZIER
B L BUNN
F G BUNN
C K BUTLIN
H COOPER
A D DAY
J W EWINGTON
F Vv FOLDS
W KIMSEY
C R KING
J MATTHEWS
H PAYNE
W PAYNE
F PEARCE
W RUDD
J SIMPKINS
T SMITH
L STANLEY
W J STRONG
F SWAYNE
C WARBY

1939-1943

D J FAKE
J LEE
W E LEWIS
M MOHR
L W SABEN
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CH = Memorials inside St. Leonards Cy i Monuments in Cburc
A-G. T-Z = Monuments in New Churchyard GE = Entries by Gerish
WM J N = War Memorial at entrance to St. Leonards churchyard
BUTLIN CHZ CY&6 WM
ABBEY Gé
- J.
ABRAM GE
ADDINGTON AR3 Ceb CY1b CALL?ggAN 33626
AGER B16 Rt
ALDOUS CY41l GE CARNELL 22
ALLEN A2 B2 V7 CARPENTER ce
AMOR A29 CARTER Cis4
ANDREWS V3 WS X2l CARWELL-COOKE E25
ANSON CY49 CHAPMAN E13 X14
ARCHER E26 WM GE CHARLESWORTH B11
ARMYGRAVE B2o CHATFIELD X3
ARNOLD A17 B8 CHERRY Cye
ASHTON Z8 CHEVALLIER CY22 GE: See KINDER
ATKINS CY43 CY47 CHOULDER Cya2o
ATTWELL El14 CLARK T3 219 GE
BACCHUS A2S CLARKE CH11
BAINSDON B2S CLARRY V9
BALDOCK GE CLEMENTS Wig 213
GE: See WEATHERLEY CLUFF W1
BALDWIN Cé6 COLE w21
BARNETT D4 COLES c7
BATES GE COLLINS A1 TS
BAYLEY ce3 COMER C19
BEACON CY38 W1S COMPTON GE
BEARCROFT GE CONNELL A28
BEASNEY CY1 CY7Q COOPER BS WM
BEAUMONT CY1 COTTON CH11
BEDFORD D14 COUGHLAN F2
BIGGS GE CoxX CY1 CY2 CY3 CY19
BIRD E22 GE CY4S CY70 W18 GE
BLACKWELL GE GE: See BATES
BLISSETT CH17 CRANE GE
BOALER CY37 CRAWLEY x23
BOLTON E28 CURD D1
BOON Al2 CY&60 Fb CURTIS CH19 CH21 CY49 X8
BORHAM 225 DAGG Cy1
ggségN gzba DARBY c18
BRADSHAW CY9 32”‘55 i
BRAITHWAITE o G1e
E2Q
BRAZIER WM Devy WM GE
DEAN D9
BROADBRIDGE E18 DEAR D7
BRUCK zee
BRYANT DEPREUX 27
BOES B21 B22 F13 DICKENS GE
BUNN o DICKENSON ~ GE
BURCHMORE - 16 V4 WM 211 GE DICKERSON z25
e Ggs CH13 CY1 T3 DICKINSON GE
BURTON DIXON CY4Q
i g:a Ell El12 DOLBNEY CHY
6 DRAPER 6E

hyard
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DUMPLETON

DYE
EASTALL
EDEY
EDMUNDS
EDWARD
ENGLAND
ENTWISTLE
EPHGRAVE
EWINGTON
FAKE
FARR
FAULDER
FLOYDE
FIELD
FOLDS

FOLEY
FOOKS
FORSYTHE
FCSTER
FRANKLIN
FREEMAN
FRENCH

FURTADO
GATHARD
GAYLOR
GAYTON
GEARY
GEE
GEORGE
GIBSON
GILBERT
GILES
GILLS
GILMAN
GILSENAN
GILSON
GODDARD
GOLDMANN
GORST
GRAY
GREEN
GRIFFITH

GRIFFITHS
GUDGEON
GULL
HADFIELD

C4 Cyie CY13 CYis4
V1B X24

D21

U1

Vié

AZ4

B10O

Bl4

E2!

GE GE: See KILBY
WM

WM

GE

GE

GE

D23

CH3 CYS4 CYS7 CYS8
CY74 WM

EL17

X13

Fls

Cy23 CYZ4 Wiz

C¥S1 GE
B24

Cli €2s
Z15 E24
224

GE

G17

GE GE: See COMPTON
A4

Wwee z2@

GE GE: See BYLES
Cya7

p27

Z4 GE

B30

CH27

B1S

V19

CY4 CYS GE

D2s

W4

Cig@ GE
CYs68 D27
CHi Cy2l
Cye3 Cyas
CY&7

B17 Xx2é
GE

A390

Cya2 CYas

cyez

o

HALE

HALL
HALSEY
HAMMOND
HANDLEY
HARBON
HARRAD INE
HARTLEY
HARVEY
HASSARD
HATCH
HAWKES
HAWK INS
HAWTHORNE
HEARN
HEDGES
HENDERSON
HEWSON
HIGGINS
HILL

HILLCOX
HAILLIARD
HOARE
HOLLOWAY
HCPE INS
HOWARD
HOWLETT
HUGHES
HUNT

HUNTER
HUTCHINSON
IKERMAN
[Z2ZARD
JACKSON
JAMIESON
JANES
JENNER
JENMINGS
JONES
JUPP
KEEFE
KEEL
KELLY
KEMP
KENDALL
KENNY
KERRISON
KILBY
KIMSEY

V1ig W13
EYe

GE

Als

Be8 W7 GE
C1

u3 zia2

GE

Wil

GE

FZ3

D12

D23

ue

Cvyse D1B F&
AS (19 GE
AlS

T2

E23

Cyl Cy72 D2 D22 FZ@
3 GE: See COX
CY71

028 G113

G5

oE

C13 G188 ved

X12

F7

3

CH2Z CHe3 Cv1s CYas
223 D8

ca

GE

CHa7?

X249

Ci17 CyB D2¢

V2 5G9

WM
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KINDER
KING

KNIGHTS-WHITTOME

LATTIMORE
LAVER
LAWRANCE
LAWRENCE
LEE

LETTS
LEWIS
LOCH

LOCK

LONG
LORAINE
LORILLARD
LUCKEN
Mac LACHAN
MADDEN
MALES
MALIN
MARDLING
MARSHALL
MARTEN

MARTIN
MATTHEWS

McCLUSKEY

Mc INNES
McKAY
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INDEX OF SURNAMES

SIMPSON B7 GE VERITY GE
SINCLAIR A9 YINE GE
SMITH CH12 CHE@ CH24 CY71 VINTNER D11
CY71 F11 W1@ W23 WM VITTERY Fi2
X2 X18 Z17 GE WALKER A21 CY46 W16 X17 Z14
SOUTH Ce¢ GE: See BOYCE  WALTON Cve3 210
SPARROW E29 WARBY B19 D24 F15 Vi@ WM
SPURL ING GE AE Xi® X15
STANBRIDGE GE WATLING D6
STANLEY WM WATSON GE
STEVENS Al WEATHERLEY  GE: See BALDOCK
STILL CY30 WEBB Cv3e Gil
STONE GE WEBSTER GE
sTOTT GE WEDD 512
STRATTON GE WEEKS El6
STRONG WM WELCH CY&9
ST. HILL W8 WELLS BZa
ST. CLEMENT W1S WELSH B4
SULLIVAN CH10 WESTRGPE £19
SWAYNE WM WHARTON ciS
SWEETING GE WHISH 019
TALBOT-THOMAS CH26 CYSO WHITE CHB GE
TARREN E8 WHITEHEAD GE: See FARR
TAYLOR A27 GE WHYMAN D17
THOMAS 516 WICKENS Gla
THOMPSON V6 WICKS Cys!
THRALE CY33 CY34 CY3S Cv45 WILKINSON Fis
WiB GE GE: See SMITH WILLIS BE
TINGEY Y3 WINBOLT GE: See BURN
TOOMBS D26 WINCH £22 EIS
TORIN CH1@ HOMBWELL FIS
TOWMER DARRINGTON FS WOODWARD aie
TOWNER G2l WOOLLATT GE
TREDICK CY&? WOOLMER vil
TUCKER CH7 WORT Als
TWISELTON pe9 YOUNG C28 CHi3 Cvi
UHLHORN CYéb



HERTFORDSHIFE FAMILY AND POPULATION HISTORY SoCieTy

ST —=a

The above Sncirety was founded 1n 1977 and has already playeq an 1moor tgnt
role 1n local hastory research 1n the Euunty. Holding regular meetinge in
different parts of Hertfordshire, the Societv tries to stripe 4 balance
hetween talks for the experienced family researcher ang

Sessions fgr
complete beaimers who require help.

journal 's sent to mempers lhree times= a vear entitled "Hertfor
eople”. which. besicdes articles and 1tems of information, cives details
of who 1= werking on which names in County towns and villages, g
catalcque of member 's interests has been published which ;s undated
requiarly in "Hertfordshire People". Journale from other family history

dshire

=]

| over the world are received on a reciprocal basis So that
there ig an ever wowing library avallable to memberg,

The Scciety has copies of the Genealecaical Index (IGI) on microfiche freom
the Church of Latter Day Saints for sli the country. Recognised ae cne of
the most valuable tools for the familv historv researcher, it hag been the
steoping stene for manv people just starting out on creating their family

tyes,

Further infoirmation on the Society's activities

= can be obtained by writing
tz The Secretary, & The Crest, Hare. Herts.

L2 2 AN I 2N A

i. Avot St. Lawrence £8,75 (+32p UK postage)
2. Avet St, Pster & Lemsfard £¢.75 (+30p UK postage!
3. Bovinadon £1.25 (+3%p UK postage)
4.  Shephall (3t. Mary) £@.73 (+30p UK postage!
S.  Offley £4.75 (+3@p UK postaqe)
&, Catchworth £1.00 (+3@p UK pastage)
7. Pshwell £1.00 (+30p UK postage’
8. Stevenage (St. Nichglas) f2.8¢ (+3Sp Ur postaqge!
9. Bramfield, Staplefard & Waterford £2.00 (+35p UK postage)
14, iLcndon Colney (S5t. Peter: £1.09 (+30p UK postage’
11. QOuaker Mlc in Hertfordshire £1.25 1+30p UK postage)
12, Diaswell £1.23 (+30p UK postage’
13. Letchworth (St. Maryv) & Willian

(A1l Saints! £1.5¢ i+30¢p UK postage)
14, ¥nebworth (St, Mary ¢ 5t, Mactin: £1.7S (+3dn Uk pastage!
15. Stanstead Abbots & St. Margarets £2.285 (+35p Ul postage)
16. Great Amwell £2.20 (+3%p ¥ poastage)
17. 5t. Ippollitts £1.79 {+30p UK postage!
18. Hemel Hempstead (St. Mary) £2.23 (+35¢ UK postage)
19. Harpender (St. Nichalas) £2.95 (+35p Ur. postage’
e@. St. Pauls Walden £2.0@ {+3Sn UK postaqe!
2l. Tewin S0 (+35p UK postane!
€Z. Graveley, Great & Little Wymondiey £2.75 (+3% UK postage)
23. Apsley (St. Mary) £1.75 (+30p UK pestace)
24, OGt. Gaddesden - £2.00 (+3¢p U¥ postage!
3. Flamstead

£2.95 (+35p UK postage!
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